WHEREAS, since in or about December 1977, the City of Richmond (the “City”) has 
provided the following services and loans to the Port of Richmond (the “Port”): Port leases, 
contracts, project assistance and loans funded by the General Fund (the “Loan”);   

WHEREAS, to date, the Loan, plus interest, totals Sixteen Million Nine Hundred Forty 
Two Thousand Ninety Six Dollars ($16,942,096) (the “Principal Amount”);   

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2006, the Port and City entered into a memorandum of 
agreement and promissory note for payment of the Loan, and on May 24, 2007, the Port and City 
entered into a subsequent memorandum of agreement and promissory note for payment of the